COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor,Mich., April 8, 1926.
Regular Session
Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Young,

Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.
Absent: Ald. Sweet, Bursley, 2.
Minutes of March 1 and 4, 1926,
approved,
Enter Ald. Bursley.

Commun;cations
From Board of Public Works

Mr. George Sandenburgh,
City Engineer of Ann Arbor,
City Hall,

Ann Arbor, Michigan.

My dear Mr. Sandenburgh:

Can you at an early date give us
a blue print or other data embody-
ing accurately the lines which the
projection of Forest Avenue to
Fourteenth Street will follow, with
such data that we can make an
actual accurate survey thereof, or
if you desire to make a survey
yourself we should bhe glad to have
yvou do so. For reasons which
have to do with the removal of the
dormitory for women, known as
Alumnae house, and the provision
of quarters elsewhere to meet the
needs now served by Alumnae
house, we would like to get an ac-
tual survey at an early date.

Yours truly,
S. W. Smith, Sec’y.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that
matter be referred to Council for
instructions.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that the
Board of Public Works be in-
structed to cause necessary sur-
vey for the opening of Forest-ave.
to Fourteenth-st. in accordance
with agreement with University of
Michigan dated June 19, 1922 and
to furnish blue prints to Universi-
ty.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

From Board of Police
Commissioners
April 7, 1926.

To tite Honorable, the Common

Council,

1926 445
Gentlemen: »

We respectfully request permis-
sion to purchase a Harley-David-
son motorcycle at an expense not
to exceed $374.00.

Respectfully submitted,

Board of Police Commissioners,

By C. R. Snyvder.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, the
request be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

From Water Works Dept.
Water Works Dept.
March 26, 1926.
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil,
City of Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Gentlemen:

We respectfully ask confirma-
tion -of the appointment of Mr.
Waldo Eisemann, Supt. of Meters,
at a salary of $140.00 per month.
Mr. E. J. Sodt having resigned.
Same to take effect April 1, 1926.

Very truly yours,
GEO. J. MANN,
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT,
ROBERT NORRIS,
Water Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Dwyer, that ap-
pointment be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

hetsch, Liucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none,

April 20, 1926,

To the Honorable the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

I have appointed Vinece Feld-
man to nrepare the city tax rolls
and extend the valuation on same
and ask that she be allowed 65¢c
per hour for said services as pro-
vided for in the budget.

Respectfully submitted,
H. W. CRIPPEN,
City Assessor.

Moved by Ald Bursley, that re-
(quest he granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Copy of report of audit of the



446 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8. 1926

Washtenaw Gas Company's books
showing the operation for the year
1925 and also the amount of re-
fund to consumers payable April
1, 1926, received and ordered on
file.
Pavement Petition
Of George E. Myers, et al, for
pavement on Harvard Place, re-
ceived ang referred to Street Com-
mittee. :
Committee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund

R. A. Campbell, salary...$ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary .. 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary ... 250.00
Theodore J. Schmmid salary 129.63
Geo. H. Sandenburgh,

BEIALY mimswismsssnwsm 350.00
H. R. Scovill, salary .... 225.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary .. 183.33
C. F. Hartman, salary 165.00
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.6€
Fred C. Perry, salary 150.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 150.C0
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
Charles Stoll, salary 130.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 120.00
Jessie Crippen, salary 115.00
Clara Mast, salary ...... 105.00
Florence Conlin, salary 100.00
Ned R. Smith, salary 75.00
Victor H. Lane, jr., salary 75.00
Dorothy Wright, salary 24.00
Frank Marz salary 1-2 mo. 74.64
Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2

month ..... ©5 5 T e e B 50.00
Contingent Fung total

salarfes .iv:iviivieina .$3,099.92

Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary 77.65
Herman Kruse, salary 77.65
Frank Markey, salary 74.64
Emil Damman, salary 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary . 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary 74.64
John Comiskey, salary 74.64
Walter Fieldeamp, salary 74.64
Percy Wihitlock, salary 74.64
Edward Zeeb, salary 74.64
Geo. Schmid, salary 74.64
Henry Kolander, salary 74.64
Albert Hoffman, salary 74.64
Elmer Rintz, salary 74.64

N

Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 74.64
Ernest Heller, salary 74.64
Ira Nevarre, salary 74.64
Frank Ryan, salary 74.64
Harold Gauss, salary 74.64
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

ATSE ot B s s e W 74.64
John Waterman, salary 74.64
Charles Carroll, salary 42.61
Charles Smith, salary 31.30

Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. March....... $2,278.69

Police Fund

Thos. Q'Brien, salary .$ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary 74.64
M. G. Howard, salary ... 74.64
Charles Kapp, salary .... 74.64
Arnolg Busch, salary 74.64
Norman Cook, salary 74.64
Sherman Mortenson,

salary ........... T 74.64
Albert Heusel, salary s 74.64
Irwin Keebler, salary 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ...... 74.64
Benj. Ball, salary ...... 67.96
Harry Smith, salary 67.96
Roland Wooster, salary 67.96
Oscar Weir, salary ..... 67.96
Herman Suma, salary ... 67.96

Police Fund total dalaries
1-2 mo. March ..,....$1,339.68

Poor Fund
Dr. Edwin Ganzhorn, sal-
ALTE v m i 8 5060 5 o 5 b 5 5 $ 50.00
John Shadford, salary ... 5¢.00

Poor Fund total salaries.$ 100.00

Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ...$ 229.16
Clara Mast, salary ...... 10.00

Park Fund total salaries$ 239.16
Water Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker,

salary SRS e $ 260.C0
Leslie J. Bush, salary 216.66
Dr. Ned R, Smith, salary 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ...... 10.¢0
Geo. Mann, salary ...... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

ALY swum v e imEsEeE N 20.00
Robert Norris, salary 20.00

Total monthly salaries ..$ 596.66
Harry Willsher, salary .. 67.95

Emanuel Sodt, salary ... 83.33
Fred Linde, salary ..... 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary ... 65.83
Robert Young, salary .. ©60.83

Hawkes, gala
‘él E ghetterly, sl
D’onna “‘aodn'arq,l
Tilliam (jroves, fl
G Ledwidge, sl

Water Works Funt

salaries .oovee
Street |

Alfred J. Paul gali
John Weber, galal
Edna Spiegelbers,

Street Fund total
(ontinge!
Municipal

Auto Parts Co,, su
The Michigamme
supplies ...
Henry 8. Platt, &
Schumacher Hard
Co., supplies ..

Municipal Garage

Board of
H. M. Slauson, se
Benj, H. Graf, se
Wm. C. Maulbet:
ices ........
E. T. Lucas, ser
C. . Sweet, gery
1. Edgar Dwyer,
T. E. Ware, gem
C. C. Freeman,
Jos. A. Bursley,
L. J. Young, se
Geo. J. Lutz, jr
Bepj. P. Woodhy
[
Board of Reviey
‘ Engine
Jl}'" Acqui, geryi
“{ﬂ. J. Chambe,
ices

--------

Engineey D
W&Shtenawem' |
hall _G“
The Detrit g
o dall
lich, Be]] Tel_'(



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

Durward Young, salary . 53.33
A. E., Hawkes, salary ... 65.0C
C. W. Shetterly, salary . 89.58
Donna Woodward, salary 60.00
William Groves, salary . 65.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 65.00 °
Total semi-monthly sal-
aries . .c.iiiiiiiaenan $ 750.85
Water Works Fund total
salaries .............. $1,347.51
Street Fund
Alfred J. Paul, salary ... 216.66
John Weber, salary 100.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary. 83.33
Street Fund total salaries$ 399.99
Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage
Auto Parts Co., supplies..$ 2.64
The M:chigamme 0Oil Co.,
supplies .....-........ 282.15
Henry S. Platt, supphes 10.44
Schumacher Hardware
Co., supplies ......... 6.9C
Municipal Garage total ..$ 302.13
Board of Review
H. M. Slauson, services ..§ 5.00
Benj. H. Graf, services, 5.00
Wm., C. Maulbetsch serv-
ices ...t 5.00
E. T. Lucas, ,servxces 5.00
C. J. Sweet, services 5.00
J. Edgar Dwyer, services . 5.00
T. E. Ware, services .... 5.0C
C. C. Freeman, services . 5.00
Jos. A. Bursley, services- 5.00
L. J. Young, services 5.00
Geo. J. Lutz, jr., services 5.00
Benj, P. Woodbury, serv-

ICeS ...ttt i 5.00
Board of Review total ..$ 60.00
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ..... $ 8T7.00
Wm. J. Chambers, serv-

ices ... 87.50
K. W. Donnell, services 106.69
Geo. E. Hodgins, services 75.00
V. W. McAdam, services. 87.50
F. Schenid, services ..... 75.00
C. Preston Witcher, serv-

ices ...... i 75.00
Engineer Dept. total ....$ 593.69
‘Washtenaw Gas Co., city

hall .......ccivveunnn $ 5.30
The Detroit Edlson Co.,

city hall ............. 52.30
Mich. Bell Tel. Co. rental

and toll ............. 13.93
Edward Besch,

collecting

1926

4417

garbage ......... .... 1,350.00
Banner Laundering Co.,

1AUNAYY o o now s e oo 0w 36.50
‘White Swan Laundry Co.,

Ltd., laundry ......... .91
Wm. Kuehn, services ... 50.00
Charles Bucholz, services 50.00
James Coon, services .... 37.50
Timothy Stowe, services. 63.70
Marguerite Hannan, serv-

ices .iiiiiennaean i & 16.90
Emma Crippen, servxces . 40.95
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, M. D.

Services . ...iieeaeen " 3.00
Fred T. McOmber, insur-

ANCE v v e e v ar o onnos 16.55
C. L. Berger & Sons, sup-

plies ..o 14.79
BEugene Dietzgen Co., sup-

plies . ...eovieiinianen 4.60
The Superior Seal &

Stamp Co., supplies ... 6.0C
Ann-A Fuel Co., fuel ... 393.06
Henry S. Platt, roadster.. 395.00
John C. Fisecher Co., sup-

plies ...oviveiiaann 1.50
Kyer-Whitker Co., sup-

plies ... .o 7.00
Municipal Garage (health

Dept.) ..eeeraciaanens 60.10
Wm. H. L. Rohde, sup-

plies ..... b iz T ....... 3.00
The Ann Arbor 1imes

News, printing ....... 685.00
Sid W. Millard, printing. 487.C0

s Press, print- ;
TlﬁgAﬁlfe.l? i P ..... p ..... 17.50
Rogers Poster Service,

posting notices ....... 5.00
Henry G, Pipp, labor, etc. 2.90
John Engelfrled labor .. 7.13
Ann Arbor Furniture Re-

pairing Co., repaws . p B 28.00
Wolf & Colvin, repairs .. 2.50
Michigan Central R. R. )

freight ........ccees 62
Detroit Uniteq Lines,

freight, ..-...ccec-ne- .50
I. G. Reynolds, postage

paid  c.ieeeeeeneee e 15
Total supplies, etec. ..... $3,859.49
Contingent Fund total in-

cludigng salaries ...... $7,915'_._2__?:

Fire Fund )
Water Works Dept. water § 7.53
Washtenaw Gas Co., light 29.96
The Detroit Edison Co.,

light ... veeeveeen-s 13.28
Banner La.undelmg Co.,

laundry ...-..coe00- 30.40
Kyer Laundry Co., laun-

ALY . covsosnmsmmrosns 19.10



445
Mine Safety Appilances

Co., supplies ......... 79.38
Hutzel & (Co., repairs 1.556
Municipal Garage, ins., .. 26.58
Schumacher Hardware Co.

supplies .....cc0c0n 11.00
Total supplies, ete. ...... $ 218.78
Fire Fund total including

salaries S h e e e e $2,497.47

Police Fund
Mich. Bell Tel. Co.. tolls. $ 9.75
The Detroit Edison Co.,

supplies icuiwvevso e 28.11
Essco Mfg. Co., supplies 67.82
Harp Bros., supplies 23.00
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supplies ........ e 1.00
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-
 DPHES wasre s mamine e 3.00
Ernst Bros., HElectric Shop

supplies, -ete. ... 8.95
Harris Tire Co., supplies - .50
Lindenschmitt-Apfel &

Co., supplies ......... 5.00
The Michigamme Oil Co.

supplies ............. .51l
Municipal Garage, sup-

plies, ete, ..... ...... 174.49
Pratt & Strlbley, .supphes 1.50
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies ......... 6.90
Carl H. Swickerath, signs 10.00
The Athens Press, print-

ing *.. . i, . 5.50C
American Railway Ex-

PreSS ittt niine s 4.17
Supplies, ete. ..... ..... $ 350.19
Police Fund total includ-

ing salaries .......... $1,689.87

Poor Fund
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-

BlES s:misesmesmsmien $ 9.07
Schultz Grocery, supplies 12.08
Waters Grocery, supplies. 9.16
Steve Brousalis, supplies. 13.78
Dan Haas, supplies ..... 3.16
Weinmann & Geisendorfer

supplies .o-swivwans o 12.36
S. R. Thompson, supplies 3.13
E. A. Fritz, supplies 18.00
Christine Kern, rent ; 15.00
Ann Arbor Taxi & Trans.

Co., services ......... 2.00
Total supplies, etc. ..... 5 97.74
+Poor Fund total including

salaries ........ 000 .$ 197.74

Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

1926
light ........... e e $2,122.44
“’ater Works Ifund -
Mich. Valve & Foundry

Co., supplies ......... $ 978.70
James B. Clow & Sons,

BUDDIES :swcssc.sawmoses 2.70
Buckeye Traction Ditcher

Co., supplies ......... 47.60
Crane Co., supplies ..... 22.50
Electro Bleaching Gas

Co., supplies ..... 3.53
Slmple:g Valve & weter

Co., supplies ......... 12.62
Detroit Lead Pipe Works

supplies «..icuivinmin 3,006.50
Richimond & Backus Co.,

SUPplies viscesmimes 28.63
J. H. W’einberg, supp.ies 45.00
Ann-A Fuel Co., supplies. 36.92
Henry G. Pipp, services. 215.02
Michigan Bell Tel. Co.,

SErviCes wws e smiosw s 3.00
Louis C. Andrews, insur-

ANCE 55 swa e v s : 75.00
Municipal Garage, re-

PAILS cuwmewimsmws@mssiws 68.57
Detroit United Lines,

treight .. 0emis 4.51
City Treasurer, renewal &

replacement exp. ..... 2,500.00
Total supplies, ete. ..... $7,050.70C
L. Gerrick, labor ....... 88.40
L. Furthmueller, abor 93.60
W. Western, labor 94.25
A, Jedele, labor ........ 90.00
H. Maier, labor ......... 99.17
Waldo Eisemann, labor 86.40
Total 1abor .. .wosms e s 9 .$ b5b1.82
Water Works Fund total

including salaries .$8,950.03

Park Fvund
Geo. Davis, labhor ...... $ 36.30
Ezra Moore, labor ..... 13.50
Total labor ............ $ 49.80
American Broach and

Machine Co., repairs 5.25
S. A. Elsifor, cartage 7.80
Municipal Garage, ins. 23.16
Total supplies, ete. ..... -$ 36.21
Park Fund total including

salaries .............. $ 325.17

Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor ....... $ 97.30
Otto Blaess, labor ....... 11.20
Milburn Embury, labor 33.60
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 9.20
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 91.00
Sam Kalmbach, labor ... 1.50

Ed. Rl\?hm labor
Walter gchaible,
(tto Schantd, aD
Car] Seeger, labo
Herman Stoll la
Robert Stoll Jab
Theo. Stollstelme
Fred Ulrich, labt
Walter Walker,
W, Wayman,
Artificial Jee Ct
James Cumming
Chas. Flewellins
Leo. Gutekunst,
John Miller, tes
Carl Tiehberg, ti

Total labor .
Henry 8, Platt
Schumacher Ha

supplies ...
(e0. Walterho

sion ......
Amer.can Rail

Press, expres
Detroit  United

frelght ...
Mich, Central

freight ...,

Total supplies,

Street Fund t
Fuller §t
Walter Lahde,

~ Ree
Contingent

Stl‘ee[ L‘E-h‘m
Water Works
Street



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

- Wm, Keppler, labor 75.00

Geo. Mack, labor ....... 10.80
Fred Malke, labor ...... 21.60
James Mason, labor 85.80
Clyde Meabon, labor 63.60
Geo. Menice, labor ...... 79.20
Julius Nimz, labor ...... 12.4¢
Chris. Paul., labor ...... 38.50
Chris. Pfaus, labor ...... 27.00
Ed. Roehm, labor ....... 38.00
Walter Schaible, labor 81.60
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 36.00
Carl Seeger, labor 25.50
Herman Stoll, labor 60.00
Robert Stoll, labor ...... 15.50
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor. 23.50
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 68.25
Walter Walker, labor 8.8¢
Wm. Wayman, labor 17.50
Artificial Ice Co., team.. 3.55
James Cummings, team 22.22
Chas. Flewelling, team 27.56
Leo. Gutekunst, team 32.00
John Miller, team ...... 40.89
Carl Ilehberg, team ..... 7.11

Total labor ......- ....$1,165.69
Henry S. Platt, tractor ..$ 460.5¢
Schumacher Hardware Co.

supplies ............. 28.50
Geo. Walterhouse, exten-

SION, Lwmamsassosessmsn 7.10
American Railway Ex-

press, express ........ .84
Detroit TUnited Lines,

frefdght coiwesos s vaws s 2.67
Mich. Central R. R.,

freigcht s m v om s o s o e 57.00
Total supplies, ete. ..... $ 556.61
Street Fund total ...... $2,122.24

Fuller St. Bridge Fund
Walter Lahde, services ..$§ 88.89
Recapitulation ;

Contingent o B T6 B G 8 R E G $7,915.23
BUTE womenmsmesms e s 53 na 2,497.44
Police ;. :msmesmomesms e 1,689.87
POOY sw=saseussesssassa 197.74
Park. cwasms rr YraY I E 325.17
Street Lighting ......... 2,122.44
Water Works .......... 8,950.03
Street ..... e E ITT 2,122.29
Fuller St. Bridge ....... 88.89
City Funds total ...... $25,909.13

Ann Arbor, Mich.
April 8, 1926,
To the Finance Committee of the
Common <Council, .
Gentlemen:
I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arhor and I hereby certify that

1926 449

they are correct to the best of my

knowledge. Complying with rule
XXI the following warrant was
drawn to save discount and is not
included in above report: Street
fund: Wm. H. L. Rohde for sup-
plies, $433.0C.
Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn
April 1, 1926. We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts and that action of
City Clerk in drawing warrant to
save discount be concurred in.

H. M. SLAUSON,
GEO. L. LUTZ, Jr.,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none,

Ald. Slauson presented bill of
Water Works Dept. for $11.772.32
for general gervices, etc. to June
30, 1926.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that bill
be allowed and City <Clerk in-
structedq to draw warrant in pay-
ment of same.

Adopteq by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none,

Ordinance Committee

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An Ordinance to amend an ordi-
nance entitled ‘“An ordinance re-
lating to and regulating the emis-
sion of dense smoke containing
soot, cinders or other deleterious
substances, from chimneys, stacks,
flues, tar kettles and other con-
trivances within the corporate lim-
its of the city of Ann Arbor, de-
claring the same a nuisance and
prescribing the penalties for the
violation of this ordinance,” passed
November 6, 1922: approved No-
vember 8, 1922,



450 COMMON

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. That section 1 of an
ordinance entitled, "An Ardinance
Relating to and Regulating the
Emission of Dense Smoke Contain-
ing Soot, Cinders or Other Deleter-
ious Substances, from chimneys,
stacks, flues, tar kettles and other
contrivances within the corporate
limits of the City of Ann Arbor,
declaring the same a nuisance and
prescribing the penalties for the
violation oft his ordinance,” passed
November 6, 1922, be and the same
is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows:

Section 1. The emission of
dense smoke from any smokestack
or chimney connected with any
stationary engine, steam boiler, lo-
comotive, steam roller, steam der-
rick, or other similar machines, or
from any smokestack or chimney
from any apartment house, or mul-
tiple dwelling, clubhouse or fra-
ternity house, or lodge, office, 0.~
fice pui.ding, institution, establish-
ment, place, premises or any build-
ing used as a factory, or for any
purpose of trade other than a pri-
vate house, or from any tar kettle,
machine, furnace or contrivance
within the corporate limits of the
City of Ann Arbor, which smoke
contains soot, cinders, or other
substances in sufficient quantities
to be deleterious to health or an
inconvenience to the general
public within the limits or said
city, shall be and is hereby de-
clared a public nuisance; provided,
that the provisions ot this ordi-
nance shall not apply to the emis-
sion of dense smoke, containing
soot, cinders or other substances
from any stack, flue or chimney
for a period of not exceeding two
minutes in any fifteen minute
period, when a fire box or fur-
nace is necessarily being cleaned
out gr a new fire being built; pro-
vided, further, that this shall not
apply to manufacturers or indus-
tries which are obliged to use an
.‘open fire” in the conduct of their
business,

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force ten days
from legal publication thereof.

The Chair put the question,
““Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

1926

betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore. Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,

none,
Railway Committee

Ald. Ware presented map show-
ing proposed new routes for
Peoples Motor Coach Company
which was ordered on file,

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that new
plan of routes as shown on map
on file be adopted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbulry, 13. Nays,
none.

Special Budget Committee
Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that re-
quest of Board o: Public Works to
purchase motor grader at cost not
to exceed $1,900.00 be granted.
Adopteg by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,

none.
Special Traffic Committee

Your Special Parking Commit-
tee, to whom petitions for new

parking spaces were referred, has’

had said petitions under consider-
ation and respectfully recommends
that "‘no parking space’ be grant-
ed as follows.

Frey Brothers, 15 feet in front
of No, 114 W. Washington-st.

Hutzel & Co., 119 E. Washing-
ton-st., L5 feet in iront of drive-
way, on South Fourth Ave., side.

Koch & Henne, corner of Main
and Liberty-sts., 15 feet at Liber-
ty-st., entrance.

Mack & Co. corner of Main and
Liberty-sts., 2¢ feet for U. S. Mail
trucks on Liberty-st. side.

B. E. Muehlig, 15, feet in front
of No. 126 S. Main-st.

Eberbach & Son Co., corner of
Liberty-st. ang Fourth-ave., 15
feet at entrance on Fourth-ave,

Pierce Cash Store, 118-120 E.
Liberty-st. 15 feet on S. Fourth-av.

Stanger TFurniture Co., 117-119
W. Liberty-st. 15 feet on S. Ashley-
st.

We further recommend that the
petitions from the following be
denied:

Swisher Grocer Co., 206-210 W,
Washington-st.

iwin W. C

Fashington-St

gofflet News
inaton-t.
mbos\\'ald A H
i -8,
mgjllDTll-L Saul,
iRespectfl
C0G ]
THOR
gpecial
Ald. Freemd!
tion of repo’t,
by following ¥0
Iyn, Slauson,
Lucas, Dwyer,
man, Bursley,
Woodbury, 13.
Special Comm
Ald, Ware ]
ing from Spe
Resolutions:
Resolved, t!
pxpresses its
‘ng of Thoma:
appreciation ¢
icg on the B
missioners,
good judgme
participation
actions of th
in his loyalt:
ests of his
him a lastin
oy, His g
nity will be
his acquaint,
We extend
to the beres
THO
LJ.
H. )
Ald, Wars
of the re
sdopteg by
Ald, Jocelyn
hEtSCh, L1
Moore, Free
Lutz, Preg,
None,
(
Reportg 0
CUmrniSs]rm.
month of
Urdered on

Bo

To the Hor
Council,
GEHUEmen:
! sy ¢
the Bogpg


file:///vere

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1926

Irwin W, <Clements, 121 W.
Washington-st.
Stofflet News Co., 110 E, Wash-
ington-st,
Oswald A. Herz, 112 W. Wash-
ington-st.
J. H. Saul, 200 E. Huron-st.
‘Respectfully submitted,
C. C. FREEMAN,
THORNTON E. WARE,

Special Traffic Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.
Special Committee on Resolutions

Ald. Ware presented the follow-
ing from Special Committee on
Resolutions:

Resolved, that this body hereby
expresses its sorrow at the pass-
ing of Thomas J, Kearney ang its
appreciation of his long time serv-
ice on the Board of Park Com-
‘missioners. His faithfulness and
good judgment as shown in his
participation in the history of the
actions of that board, as well as
in his loyalty to all of the inter-
ests of his native city, have given
him a lasting place in our mem-
ory. His quiet and modest dig-
nity will be long missed by all of
his acquaintances,

We extend our earnest sympathy
to the bereaved family.

THOENTON E.
L. J. YOUNG,
H. M. SLAUSON,

WARE,

Committee.
Ald. Ware moved the adoption
of the resolution, which was

sdopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

City Officers
Reports of City Engineer, Street
Commissioner and Marshal for
month of March received and
ordered on file.
Board of Review
Ann Arbor, Mich.
March 25, 1926.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:
I submit the following report of
the Board of Review proceedings

451

on the special assessment rolls of
lateral sewers in lateral sewer dis-
tricts No. 141, Nos. 148 to 152 in-
clusive, Nos. 154 and 155, No. 158,
No, 161, No. 163, Nos. 167 and 168;
and special assessment rolls of
curbs and gutters in curb and gut-
ter districts Nos. 73 and 74, Nos.
76 to 79 inclusive, Nos. 81 to 86
inclusive, Nos. 83 and 89; and
special assessment rolls of pave-
ments in pavement districts Nos.
64 to 71 inclusive, of the city of
Ann Arbor, Mich.

The Common Council, sitting as
such Board of Review in pursu-
ance of its order and appointment
for that purpose, met at the Coun-
cil Chamber on March 25, 1926, at
2 o’'clock p. m. The roll was called
and the following members were
present: Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Dwyer,
Ware, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres, Woodbury, 12.

President Woodbury acted as
Chairman and the Council entered

~upon the review of said Special

Assessment Rolis. Dué proof of
publication ot notice of meeting
was filed.

By Ald. Lutz:

Whereas, the Special Assessment
Rolls of Lateral Sewer Districts
No. 141, Nos. 148 to 152 inclusive,
Nos. 154 and 155, No. 158, No. 161,
No. 163, Nos. 167 and 168; and of
curb and gutter districts Nos. 73
and 74, Nos. 76 to 79 inclusive,
Nos. 81 to 86 inclusive, Nos. 88 and
89; and of pavement districts Nos.
64 to 71 inclusive; have been duly
certified to us and this day having
veen appointed and assignedg for
review thereof, and all persons ap-
pearing having been heard, and
the said Special Assessment Rolls
having been fully considered and

the review thereof completed,
therefore be it
Resolved, that said Special As-

sessment Rolls be amd the same
are hereby fixed and determined
as presented.

Resolved, further and it is here-
by ordered, that the City Clerk do
report the proceedings of this
Board of Review on Special As-
sessment Rolls to the Common
Council at jts next regular meet-
ing.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Dwyer, Ware, Free-



452 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1926

man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.
The Board adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
Resolution Relative Lateral Sewers
By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the special as-
sessment rolls for lateral sewer
districts No. 141, Nos. 148 to 152
inclusive, Nos. 154 and 155, No.
158, No. 161, No. 163, Nos. 167
ang 168, of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, as fixed and determined
by the Board of Review and cer-
tified to this Common Council do
stand in all things confirmed,

Resolved, iurther, and the City
Assessor is hereby ordered and re-
quired to assess and spread there-
on and against the lands, tene-
ments and prem:ses mentioned
therein the sum of $1,624.59 for
District No. 141, the sum of §$2,-
932.41 for District No. 148, the
sum of $792.74 tor District No. 144,
the sum of §$2,075.85 for District
No. 150, the sum of $1,208.75 for
District No. 151, the sum _ of
$215.05 for District No. 102, the
sum of $425,29 tor District No. 154,
the sum of $3,064.16 for District
No. 155, the sum of $202.79 for
District No. 158, the sum of $2,-
572.26 for District No. 161, the
sum of $1,642.72 for District No.
163, the sum of $694.56 for Dis-
trict No. 167, the sum of $1,916.00
for District No. 168; being the cost
of such lateral sewer construction,
street crossings and exemptions ex-
cepted, and also to levy, assess and
spread the sums of money on and
upon each and every year in and
during which any such assessments
shall or may be payable, and to
levy and assess the saig lands,
tenements and premises and
against the owners and occupants
thereof, as mentioned therein, ac-
cording to law.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify the said special
assessment rolls, this resolution of
confirmation and order of assess-
ment to the City Assessor pursuant
to law.

The Chair put the question,
“Shall the special assessment rolls
be confirmed?”’

Confirmed by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,

Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
none,
Resolution Relative Curbs
and Gutters

By Ald. Dwyer: .

Resolved, that the special gssess-
ment rolls for curb and gutter dis-
tricts Nos. 73 and 74, Nos. 76 to
79 inclusive, Nos. 81 to 86 inclu-
sive, Nos. 88 and 89, of the City
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, as fixed
and determined by the Boarg ot
Review and ceitified to this Com-
mon Council do stand in ali things
confirmed,

Resolved, further, and the City
Assessor is hereby ordered and
required to assess and spread
thereon and against the lands,
tenements and premises men-
tioned therein the sum of $1,208.44
i0or Distr.ct No. 73, the sum ot
$1,392.10 for D.strict No. 7%, the
sum of $451.36 tor District No. 76,
the sum of $680.52 10r District No.
77, the sum of $257.88 tor District
No. 78, the sum of $431.7( tor
District No. 79, the sum of $355.43
1o District No. 81, the sum of
$340.50 for District No. 82, the
sum oi $269.86 tor District No. 83,
the sum of $847.15 tor L.strict No.
84, the sumn o: $1,372.31 tor Dis-
tr.ct No. §5, the sum or $762.57 tor
pistrict INo. %6, the sum of $1,-
v15.92 1or District No. s>, the sum
of $231.73 1or District No. 8Y; be-
ing the cost of such curp and
guliter construction, intersections
and 1tifty per cent excepted, and
also to levy, assess and spread the
sums or money on and ubon each
and every veuar 1in and during
which any such assessments shail
or may pe payansle, and to levy
and assess the sald 1ands, tene-
ments ang prem.ses and agalnst
the owhers and occupants the:euf,
as ment.oned therein, accordinzg 1o
law.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify the said speciat
assessment rolls, this resolution ot
confirmation and ord:sr of assess-
ment to the City Assessor pur-
suant to law.

The Chair put the question,
“Shall the special assessment rolls
be confirmed?”’

Confirmed by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,

Nays,

Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,.

Lutz, Pres. Woo

none.
Resolution Rel

By Ald. Grafs
“Resolved, that
ment rolls .!'n.' 1
NOS. 64 to (1 W[
of Ann AT0OF, &
and determined
peview and ert
man Council d0
confiimed.
Reso.ved, {urt
Aszessor 18 herel
quired o aSSess
op and against
ments ang Pr
therein the sun
District No. i
(40,46 for Distr
of $47,874.01 1
the sum of §5
N0, b7, the su
Ditrict No. 63
THLAT w01 Distr
of $,41400 fc
the sum of §3
XU, n‘ \:JE.:‘,‘_'
pavement con
tions and twen
and also to ley
the sums of 1
each and eyen
\hich any suf
or may be |
and assess th
ments and p
the owners 4
as mentioned
law,

Resolved, ¢
Clerk dg cen
dssessment o
confirmatiqp
Lient to the (
10 law,

The Chl;,[
.<Shu‘J [h{. )
be confirmeg

Confirmeg
Y“a\ Ald J
.\luulhe;,_‘(hl
Moore, Preg

Lutz, Preg
None,

Citf" Attor
Written gpiy

berbach pe
Iy propose
[l]am. “hl(h
file,

1 City Attor
«eltEr to SIE



COMMON

Lutz,
none,.

Resolution Relative Pavements

By Ald. Graf:

Resolved, that the special assess-
ment rolls for pavement districts
- Nos, 64 to 71 inclusive of the City
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, as fixed
and determineg by the Board of
Review and certified to this Com-
mon Council do stand in all things
confirmed.

Reso.ved, further, and the City
Assessor is hereby ordered and re-
quired to assess and spread there-
on and against the ands, tene-
ments ang premises mentioned
therein the sum of $20,876.35 for
District No. 64, the sum of §6,-
690.46 for District No. 65, the sum
of $47,374.01 for District No. 66,
the sum of $5,793.92 for District
No. 67, the sum of $1,900.79 for
District No. 68, the sum of §$2,-
761.47 -or District No. 69, the sum
of $5,414.¢3 for District No. 70,
the sum of §3,199.47 for District
No. 71; being the cost of such
pavement construction, intersec-
tions and twenty per cent excepted,
and also to levy, assess and spread
the sums of money on and upon
each and every vear in and during
vwhich any such assessments shaii
or may be payahle, and to levy
and assess the gaid lands, tene-
ments and premises and against
the owners and occupants theieof,
as mentioned therein, according to
law.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify the said spec.al
assessment rolls, this reso.ution or
confirmation and order of assess-
ment to the City Assessor pursuant
to law.

The Chair put the question,
“Sha.l the special assessment ro:ls
be confirmed?”

Confirmed by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Siauson, Graft,

Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,

Maulbetsch, IL.ucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bu:sley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays
none.

City Attorney presented copy of
written opinion to Mr. Oscar
Eberbach relative abstract to prop-
erty proposed for sewage disposal
plant, which copy was ordered on
file.

City Attorney presented copy of
letter to State Treasurer in reply

COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

1926 453
to letter received by Council
March 15, 1926, relative to Water
Works bonds with no sinking fund.
He also presented letter from State
Treasurer dated April 6, 1926, with
schedules for each bond- issue. All
of which were ordered on file and
referred to Budget Committee.

Ald. Dwyer requested that mat-
ter of removal of brick pillars at
Jackson-ave. and Revena-blvd. be
referred to Street Committee and
it was so referred.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
we reconsider the vote gn the mo-
tion to postpone indefinitely con-
sideration of an ordinance en-
titled, ‘‘An ordinance to reguiate
electric wiring ang the wuse of
electricity and to license persons,
1irms and corporations installing
the same, and to provide for the
appointment of an electrical in-
spector, and for the enforcement
ol rules for the protection of life
and prevention of fires, and to
provide penalties for the violation
thereof.”

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn. Grat, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nays, Ald.

5. auson, Bursley, 2.

The motion to postpone indefi-
nitely consideration of the ord:-
nance was defeated by following
vote: Yeas, Ald. Dwyer, 1. Nays,
Ald. Jocelyn, S auson, Graf, Maul-
‘betsch, Lucas, Wware, Moore, Free-

man, Bursiey, Young, Lutz, P:es.
Woodbury, 12.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
ordinance be referred back to

Urdinance Committee.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Grat, Maul-

betson, Luecas, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

By Ald Lucas:

Whereas, on August 4, 1924 the
Common Council authorized John
R. Gardner to connect in sewer
district number 11Y in considera-
tion that he pay $50.00 a lot for
23 lots, or a total of $1150.00, as
the proportionate share toward the
cost of the sewage pump assessed
against said District 119, and,

‘Whereas, the City Treasurer now
has in his possession a check for



454 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1926

$1150 in payment in accordance
with the understanding.

Now, therefore, be it resolved
that the said $1150.C0 be placed to
the credit of the said sewer dis-
trict 119 and in the event that
owners have paid for their sewer
assessment in full that their pro-
portionate share be returnedq to
them and that warrants be author-
ized for such amounts, and City
Treasurer apply the remaining
sums against the final assessment
payment,

Exit Ald. Graf.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

By A.d. Lwucas:

Resolved, that the Board of Pub-
lic Works be authorized to change
the toilet at 404 W. Washington-st.
irom the basement to the first
floor without cost to the owner ot
the premises.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulpetsch,
Luucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Kree-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, FPres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald. Moore:

Resolved, that the counci now
enter jnto session as a board otL
e.ection canvassers and canvass
the vote on the elections heid in
this city April 5, 1v26.

Adopted by 10llowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Mauibetsch,
Lucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, bKree-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, t'res.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none,

Exit Ald. Bursley.

Report on Elect.ons
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
April 8, 1926.
To the Board of Election Can-
vassers, of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, Michigan.

Gentlemen:

The following is a tabulated list
of the votes received by the sev-
eral candidates for ward officers
and the number of votes cast for
and against the city propositions
voted upon at the elections held in
this city Monday, April 5, 1926:

Supervisors

1st ward—LaVerne O. Cushing,
88; L. P. Jocelyn, 4; Scattering, 9.
Cushing’s plurality, 84.

2nd ward—John F, Wagner, 161;
Willilaam A. Dupslaff, 103; Scatter-

ing, 6. Wagner’'s plurality, 58.

3rda ward—Fred Heusel, 82;
William Bury, 17; Scattering, 9.
Heusel’s plurality, 65.

4th ward—Jay C. Herrick, 134:
Samuel Hammial, 4. Scattering,
12. Herrick’s plurality, 130.

5th ward—Nuel E. Smock, 75.
No opposition.

6th ward—Donald C. May, 85;
O. J. Campbell, 38 . Scattering, 17.
May’s plurality, 47.

7th ward—1st precinet, James
N. Galbraith, 79; 2nq precinct,
111. Total, 190. 1st precinct,

Leigh J. Young, 6.
Scattering, 8.
ity, 184.

1st precinct,
Galbraith’s plu:al-

Aldermen

1st ward—Louis P. Jocelyn, 67;
H. M. Slauson, 6. Scattering, 3.
Jocelyn s plurality, 61.

2nd ward—Benjamin H. Graf,
210; Frank Leunser, 63. Scatter-
ing, 14. Graf’s plurality, 147.

3rd ward—E. E. Lucas, 103;
Howard Snyder, 8. Scattering, 7.
Lucas’ plurality, 95.

4th ward—Samuel S. Hammia ,
188; Otto Rohn, 99. Scattering, 4.
Hammiafs plurality, 89.

5th ward—Harry D. Baluss, 91;
Barwise W. Manwaring, 62; Baluss’
majority, 29.

~6th ward—Charles C. Freeman,
115; W. E. Forsythe, 40: Scatter-
ing, 20. Freeman’s plurality, 75.

“th ward—I1st precinct, Leigh J.
Young, 68; 2nd precinct, 138. To-
tal, 206. 1st precinct, James N.
Gaibraith, 7, 1st precinct, Scatter-
ing, 8. 2nd precinct, Le_la Forshee,
11. Young’'s plurality, 195.

Constables

1st ward—ZErnest H. White, 65;
T. Schneider, 23; Scattering, 12.
Wh.te s plurality, 42.

2nd ward—Fred Dupper, 85;
Henry Raab, 77; Scattering, 11.
Dupper's plurality, 8.

3rd ward—Alex. Schlupe, 71;
Fred Mack, 7; Scattering, 5.
Schlupe’s plurality, 64.

4th ward—George W. Gough.
112; Frank O’Brien, 16; Scatter-
ing, 156. Gough's p.urality, 96.

bth ward—Nelson Hoppe, 66;
George Eberle, 23: Hoppe's ma-
jority, 43.

6th ward—James V., Palmer, 76;
Scattering (8 candidates) 9. Pal-
mer’s plurality, 74.

7th ward—I1st precinet, Myron
H. Mills, 71; 2nd precinet, 105. To-

L

176, 18t pr
T(ﬂllv aach) 4 il
park Pr

For raising the
five thousand do
tor the purchast
used for park sit
fic, purposes.

Ist warg .-
ond ward -
ord ward -

4y ward ..
sth ward oo
ot ward e
1th ward, 1st Pr
Tth ward, 2 pre

Total oovovve
Majority for .

Annexat.ol
A proposition

RS-

P

tst ward ...
Ind ward .....
drd ward ...,
dth ward ...
ath ward ...
fith ward ...,
Tth ward—
Ist precinct
U precinet

Totals ,....
Majority agains

Proy

Ist warg .,
Ind ward ..
Irg ward |
ith warg |,
oth ward .,
fth warg
th warg—

Ist precingy

Ind precin

Totals ,,
Ma]ﬁl‘it}‘ agaip

st warg

ind wapg
3d wapg "
“h “‘ard '



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

tal, 176. 1st precinct, Scattering
(1 each) 4; Mills’ plurality 175.
Park Proposition

For raising the sum of Twenty-
five thousand dollars, by taxation
ior the purchase of land to be
used for park sites and other pub-
lic purposes.

1926 455

City of Ann Arbor, Mich., and de-
tach from the Township of Ann
Arbor, Washtenaw County, Mich.,
a parcel of land as described in
election notice published in the
Ann Arbor Times News Feb. 10,
1926, ang election notices posted
bearing date of Feb. 1(¢, 1926, was
submitted to the electors and the

Yes No votes upon said proposition were
1st warg ............ 134 83 cast as follows:
2nd ward .....000000. 129 280
3rd ward ............ 110 196 Yes No
4th ward ... ... .. 147 173 I1st ward ............ 146 67
5th Ward ............ 131 g9 2nd ward .........-. -217 189
6th ward . ... ........ 299 81 Brd ward iesszseswes sy 183 124
7th ward, 1st precinct.129 116 égll gg;g -------- -igg 13§
7th ward, 2d precinct..255 139_ 6th ward . ... 235 64
7th ward, 1st precinct.163 82
Eﬂoefﬁ)lrjt}}'%él:'_‘_'_.‘“1’1256-? LI 7th ward, 2d precinct.304 80
Annexat.on Proposition Total ... 1,513 796
A proposition to annex to the Majority for ...... 717
Proposed Amendments of The Charter
Section Section Section Section
34 56 57 104
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1st ward ........ 89 94 91 102 92 16 90 99
2nd ward ....... 117 233 114 263 113 255 122 245
3rd ward ..-..... 90 159 95 186 92 172 100 171
4th ward ....... 83 173 79 206 73 204 79 202
5th ward ......- 55 68 55 79 55 81 56 8N
6th ward ........ 194 84 190 93 186 91 191 85
7th ward—
Ist precinct 104 105 103 121 99 123 108 112
2d precinct 226 122 233 142 227 145 233 136
Totals .....- ...958 1,038 960 1,192 937 1,177 979 1,130
Majority against 80 232 240 151
Proposed Amendments and Repeals of the Charter
Sec. 31 Sec, 83 Sec. 88 Sec. 61
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1st ward ......... 74 116 76 113 64 124 62 126
2ng ward ....... 102 279 97 276 90 281 92 275
3rq ward ......- 74 200 75 190 69 195 70 186
4th ward ....... 49 229 46 237 43 242 48 231
5th ward ........ 42 90 44 84 46 84 43 82
6th ward ....... 103 173 104 166 99 176 89 186
7th ward—
1st precinct 60 166 58 164 53 169 56 164
2nd precinct 100 269 102 267 89 275 99 267
Totals ........ 604 1,522 602 1,497 553 1,546 559 1,517
Majority against . 918 895 993 958
Sec. 62 Sec. 63 Sec. 107 Sec. 1(8
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1st ward ........ 69 116 69 116 65 120 60 118
2nd ward ....... 105 264 99 269 103 266 97 271
3rd ward 86 183 78 188 81 188 72 195
4th ward ....... 58 221 48 227 53 226 52 226




456 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1926
5th ward ....... 46 78 44 83 44 82 44 81
6th ward ....... 88 180 91 179 88 181 91 180
7th ward— .
1st precinet ... 60 157 55 161 57 159 58 161
2nd precinct .. 98 267 101 265 102 264 96 268
Totals ..-..... 610 1,466 ‘585 1,488 593 1,486 570 1,500
Majority against. . 856 903 893 930
Sec. 109 Sec. 110 Sec. 111 Sec. 145
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
First Ward ..... 62 123 67 118 66 117 63 122
2ng ward ..... 105 271 104 267 102 268 100 264
3rd ward ....... 80 196 83 191 78 192 77 195
4th ward ....... 56 223 49 228 .53 225 54 226°
5th ward ....... 46 83 45 85 46 81 43 84
6th ward ....... 92 179. 93 180 86 178 87 182
7th ward—
1st precinet ... 59 162 62 156 61 162 55 166
2nd precinct .. 92 271 92 273 93 272 91 275
Totals ........ 592 1,508 595 1,498 585 x,195 570 1,514
Majority against . 916 903 91¢ Y4}
Sec. 146 See., 147 Sec. 148 Sec. 149
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1st ward ....... 61 118 62 120 60 123 66 118
2nd ward ....... 98 270 102 270 99 272 110 264
3rd ward ....... 75 193 79 186 72 194 81 194
4th ward ..... 51 223 48 225 43 232 49 229
5th ward ........ 43 82 43 83 43 83 44 83
6th ward ...... 89 179 89 177 87 180 89 184
7th ward—
1st precinct ... 61 162 54 165 55 167 57 167
2nd precinct .. 94 271 94 270 92 274 93 273
Totals ....... 572 1,498 571 1,496 551 1,525 589 1,512
Majority against - 926 925 974 924
Sec. 150 Sec, 151
Yes No Yes No
ISt Ward .- eeveeoecesons 5. 64 122 63 120
9Nl Ward iiinsssbmsieiesaam 105 271 108 263
BTA WAPA sw.ms 585 5E s 3955 w5 72 195 78 191
4th ward .......cc0000. . 43 229 48 227
Bth 'ward i:csssenaninvasssss 44 83 45 83
6th Ward, serossnias i v msinss 91 174 86 182
7th ward—
1st precinct ...........-... 58 166 58 166
2%, Ward. csmimsrnassE i e 94 271 93 273
TIGEATE w5 5 v 5 580 5 50 0 o 6 1 576 1,511 579 1,505
Majority against ...........- 935 926

Respectfully submitted,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.

By Ald. Moore:

Resolved, that the board of elec-

Resolved, further, that the board
do now adjourn and that we re-
tion canvassers accepts the report sume in session of common coun-

on elections submitted by the city cil

clerk,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

A, Jocely™, :
Lucas, DWYeh
an, YOUDE:
mul'.\" 1 N
Resolution
Resolved,
Council of the
at a 1"‘gU1;”.-‘ I
mon (founch
(hamber 0
day of Apri
m“-'mg Ilimll‘il
elected to the
in at the alt
helg in said 1
of April, 1920
b‘upel‘\'iﬁnl'ﬁ
0. Cushing;
Wagner; drd.
4th, ward, J
ward, Nuel E
Donald C. M:
N, Galbraith,
Aldei men
Jocelyn: 2d
Graf; 3rd wa
ward, Samue
ward, Harry
Charles ¢, F
Leigh J. You
Constables:
White; 2nd
3 ward, Ale
George W. G
son Hoppe
Palmer: ith
Resolved, {
osition for
Twenty-five
taxation for
to be useq
public purp
the necessar
the E‘}E‘r'[r,r;
Resolveq,
Dosed ame,
certain gept]
the City of



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1926

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 11. Nays, none.

Resolution Relative Elections

By Ald. Ware:

Resolved, that the Common
Council of the City of Ann Arbor,
at a regular meeting of the Com-
mon Council held at the Council
Chamber in said city on the 8th
day of April, 1926, found the fol-
lowing named persons were duly
elected to the offices named here-
in at the annual charter election
helg in said city on the 5th day
of April, 1926:

Supervisors: 1st ward, L.aVerne
O. Cushing; 2d. ward, John I
Wagner; 3rd. ward, Fred Heusel;
4th. ward, Jay C. Herrick; 5th.
ward, Nuel E. Smock; 6th ward,
Donald C. May; 7th ward, James
N. Galbraith.

Aldeimen: 1st ward, Louis P.
Jocelyn; 2d ward. Benjamin II
Graf; 3rd ward, E. E. Lucas, 4th
ward, Samuel S. Hammial; 5th
ward, Harry D. Baluss; 6th ward,
Charles C. Freeman; 7th  ward,
Leigh J. Young.

Constables: 1st ward, Ernest 11.
White; 2ndq ward, Fred Dupper,
3d ward, Alex Schlupe; 4th ward,
George W. Gough; 5th ward, Nel-
son Hoppe; 6th ward, James V.
Palmer; 7th ward, Myron H. Mills.

Resolved, further, that the prop-
osition for raising the sum of
Twenty-five thousand dollars by
taxation for the purchase of land
to be useq for park sites and other
public purposes was approved by
the necessary number of votes of
the electors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, that the pro-
posed amendments and repeals cof
certain sections of the charter cf
the City of Ann Arbor, as shown

457

in the City Clerk’s report on elec-
tion, were defeated by the neces-
sary number of votes by the elect-
ors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, that the re-
port on elections, submitted by the
City Clerk, be adopted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 11. Nays, none.

City Attorney suggested that op-
tions on sites for sewage disposal
plant and market be referred to
Budget Committee and they were
so referred.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that the heads of all
city departments prepare an item-
ized statement of necessary ex-
penses for their respective depart-
ments for the ensuing budget year,
said estimates to be filed at the
otfice of the City Clerk not later
than April 22, and department
heads employed by a board or
commission must receive the ap-
proval of said board or commis-
sion,

Adopted py following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Free-
man, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
pury, 11. Nays, none,

Mayor Campbell presented retir-
ing Alderman Thornton E. Ware
with a box of flowers as a token
of appreciation of services.

Alderman Ware expressed
thanks for flowers and regret that
he was leaving Council and that
he had tried to serve the people
to the best of his ability.

On motion of Ald.
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk,

Jocelyn,



